502545493 10/25/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2591007

UBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA	<u>'</u>				
		N	ame		Execution Date	7
YUTA FUJII					10/09/2013	
RECEIVING PARTY [)ATA					
Name:	OLYMPUS CORPORATION					
Street Address:	43-2, Hatagaya	a 2-chor	ne, Shibuya-ku			j
City:	Tokyo					
State/Country:	JAPAN					
Postal Code:	151-0072					
Property	Туре		Numbe	r		
Droporty/	Tyro		Numbo	r		\exists
Property Application Number:	Туре	140629		r		
		140629		r		
Application Number:	DATA		45	r		
Application Number:	DATA (516)	140629)742-43 742-434	45	г		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email:	DATA (516) 516-1 jmos)742-43 742-434 es@ssr	45 66 3 np.com	r		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email: Correspondence will to	DATA (516) 516- jmos be sent via US Ma)742-43 742-434 es@ssr <i>il when</i>	45 66 3 np.com the email attempt is unsuccessful.	г		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email: Correspondence will It Correspondent Name	DATA (516) 516-i jmos be sent via US Mai)742-43 742-434 es@ssr <i>il when</i> MAS SI	45 66 3 np.com the email attempt is unsuccessful.	r		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email: Correspondence will a Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	DATA (516) 516-1 jmos be sent via US Ma)742-43 742-434 es@ssr <i>il when</i> MAS SI LLY, SC	45 66 3 np.com the email attempt is unsuccessful. PINELLI COTT, MURPHY & PRESSER, P.C.	г		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email: Correspondence will It Correspondent Name	EDATA (516) 516-1 jmos the sent via US Mail EDATA THO SCU 400 ()742-43 742-434 es@ssr <i>il when</i> MAS SI LLY, SC GARDE	45 66 3 np.com the email attempt is unsuccessful.	Γ		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email: Correspondence will to the correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	DATA (516) 516-i jmos be sent via US Mai THO SCU 400 G)742-43 742-434 es@ssr <i>il when</i> MAS SI LLY, SC GARDE	45 66 3 np.com the email attempt is unsuccessful. PINELLI COTT, MURPHY & PRESSER, P.C. N CITY PLAZA, STE. 300	r		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email: Correspondence will I Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	DATA (516) 516-1 jmos the sent via US Mat. THO SCU 400 (GAR)742-43 742-434 es@ssr <i>il when</i> MAS SI LLY, SC GARDE	45 66 3 np.com the email attempt is unsuccessful. PINELLI COTT, MURPHY & PRESSER, P.C. N CITY PLAZA, STE. 300 TY, NEW YORK 11530	г		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email: Correspondence will to the correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET	DATA (516) 516-1 jmos the sent via US Mat. THO SCU 400 (GAR)742-43 742-434 es@ssr <i>il when</i> MAS SI LLY, SC GARDE	45 66 3 np.com the email attempt is unsuccessful. PINELLI COTT, MURPHY & PRESSER, P.C. N CITY PLAZA, STE. 300 TY, NEW YORK 11530 29434	r		

Total Attachments: 2

source=29434_Assignment#page1.tif source=29434_Assignment#page2.tif

REEL: 031475 FRAME: 0342

DOCKET: 29434

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the undersigned, Hereby sell, assign and transfer to **OLYMPUS CORPORATION** a corporation of **Japan** having a place of business at **43-2**, **Hatagaya 2-chome**, **Shibuya-ku**, **Tokyo**, **151-0072**, **Japan**, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest for all countries, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed and claimed, and as possessed by the undersigned, any and all improvements which are disclosed but not claimed, in the application for United States Patent, which is entitled

LIGATION THREAD FASTENING TOOL AND LIGATION DEVICE

and in and to said application and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed on any of said improvements disclosed in said application; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued on said improvements;

Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue to said Assignees, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, in accordance with this assignment, any and all United States Letters Patent on said improvements, or any of them, disclosed in said application;

Agree that said Assignees may apply for and receive foreign Letters Patent for said improvements, or any of them; and may claim, in applications for said foreign Letters Patent, the priority of the aforesaid United States application under the provisions of the International Convention; and that, when requested, without charge to but at the expense of said Assignees, their successors, assigns and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the undersigned will, for the United States and all foreign countries, execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other patent applications on any and all said improvements; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to said Assignees their successors, assigns and representatives, all facts known to the undersigned relating to said improvements and the history thereof; testify in all legal proceedings; and

PATENT REEL: 031475 FRAME: 0343 generally do everything possible which said Assignees, their successors, assigns or representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for said improvements and for vesting title to said improvements and all applications for patents and all patents on said improvements, in said Assignees, their successors, assigns and legal representatives; and

Covenant with said Assignees, their successors, assigns and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

Date: Oct 9, 2013 Witness: Aki Okushima	Yuta Tujii Yuta FUJII	(L.S.)
Date:	·	(L.S.)
Witness:		(L.S.)
Date:		
Date:	, - 	(L.S.)
Witness:		